In the Matter of:		
LARRY DALE CHRISTENSEN	NO. 12 2 02397 4	
Vulnerable Adult/Plaintiff,	DECLARATION OFYvonne R. Mansson	
and		
JENNIFER ROACH		
Respondent.		
Yvonne R. Mansson declares as follows:		
I, Yvonne R. Mansson, am a Physical Therapist with my degree from the		

I, Yvonne R. Mansson, am a Physical Therapist with my degree from the University in Copenhagen, Denmark and from University of Washington. I have worked for 33 years with orthopedic and neurological patients in Denmark and in Seattle.

I met Larry Christensen at a dance at the Elk's in 2001. Larry was a very fine and accomplished dancer. About 4 years ago I started to notice that "THINGS" with Larry were not quite right. His balance, coordination and walking grew worse and some shaking of the hands had started. His dancing started to deteriorate to the point where I had to "hold" him up and take him back to his chair.

Declaration of \_\_\_\_Yvonne R. Mansson\_\_- 1

BISHOP, CUNNINGHAM & ANDREWS, INC., (P.S.)

When Jennifer Roach started to care for Larry with a consistent program of strengthening exercises, balancing exercises and coordination exercises, I noted a remarkable improvement to the point where he became the "leader" again when we danced together. Larry's spirit improved. His mind got sharper. In other words he became the old Larry we all enjoyed. If Jennifer had not taken care of him he would have been wheelchair bound years ago.

It is a well known fact in Europa and in U.S.A. that exercises is one of the best treatments for a Parkinson patient.

Jennifer is a very sweet and caring person and their relationship is one of mutual respect, affection and care for each other.

Sincerely yours Yvonne R.Mansson

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Washington that the foregoing is true and correct.

Signed at State WA [City and State] on 1/- //- D/C [Date].

Type name here

Declaration of \_\_\_\_Yvonne R. Mansson\_\_- 2

BISHOP, CUNNINGHAM & ANDREWS, INC., (P.S.) Attorneys at Law 3330 Kitsap Way

Box 5060, West Hills Station Bremerton, WA 98312 TELEPHONE (360) 377-7691

FACSIMILE (360) 377-5484

In the Matter of:	
LARRY DALE CHRISTENSEN	NO. 12 2 02397 4
Vulnerable Adult/Plaintiff,	DECLARATION OF Marlene Gaw
and	
JENNIFER ROACH	
Respondent.	
Marlene Gaw declares as follows:	

I've been a friend of Larry Christensen about 8 years. Our relationship consisted of seeing Larry once or twice a week dancing, an occasional date, and talking to him regularly on the phone.

He was very active – vigorous dancing, sailing, working on his 2 sailboats, helping me in my yard and working on his own house, I believe he still is roller skating. I think he had the essential tremor in one hand at the time. I believe it was 2008 when he went on a dancing cruise and came home with Legionella disease. He also was diagnosed with sleep apnea, and kidney stones. He became less able to be active and Parkinson's was

Declaration of Marlene Gaw\_\_\_- I

BISHOP, CUNNINGHAM & ANDREWS, INC., (P.S.)
Attorneys at Law
3330 Kitsap Way
Box 5060, West Hills Station
Bremerton, WA 98312
TELEPHONE (360) 377-7691
FACSIMILE (360) 377-5484

diagnosed. Problems with balance, jerking movements and more tremors began. Even walking was difficult, so he preferred to go to movies.

Enter Jennifer about 3 years ago who researched the Parkinson's and found medical and community help for it, convinced Larry to use the CPAP machine for sleep apnea, made CocaCola a lot less available around the house (It's bad for the kidney stones) and walking became a real part of the daily routine. A Parkinson group introduced some exercising and stationary biking that helped with limberness, balance and fluidity of movement.

Larry began to get stronger and all we ladies who danced with him through those "improving" months noticed the difference in his strength and balance as well as the smoother movements. The Parkinson experts stress keeping moving and we saw proof that it helps. Thank you Jennifer.

Now that we can't find him at his home, we friends miss him. We were planning a birthday party for him (10/31 – his 80<sup>th</sup> birthday). Social connections are important to Parkinson's people as they are to folks with other neurological problems. The connections are important to the friends, as well.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Washington that the foregoing is true and correct.

Signed at Seattle Washington [City and State] on	11/11/2012 [Date].
	Warless Law

Marlene Gaw

Declaration of \_\_Marlene Gaw\_\_\_- 2

BISHOP, CUNNINGHAM & ANDREWS, INC., (P.S.)

Attorneys at Law 3330 Kitsap Way Box 5060, West Hills Station Bremerton, WA 98312 TELEPHONE (360) 377-7691

FACSIMILE (360) 377-5484

In the	: Matter of:	
LAR	RY DALE CHRISTENSEN	NO. 12 2 02397 4
	Vulnerable Adult/Plaintiff,	DECLARATION OF
and		Geoffrey_Cahoon
JENN	NIFER ROACH	
	Respondent.	
_Geoffrey Cahoon declares as follows:		
To whom it may concern,		
I am Jennifer Roach's ex-husband, and have known her for 30 years.		
1 knc	I know some of the details of her relationship with Larry Christensen through	
conv	conversations with her, conversations with Larry, and through my observation of the tw	
of them on those occasions when we were together. The two of them have visited my		
hous	e, and I have visited Larry's house.	

Declaration of Geoffrey Cahoon\_\_\_- - I

BISHOP, CUNNINGHAM & ANDREWS, INC., (P.S.)
Attorneys at Law
3330 Kitsap Way
Box 5060, West Hills Station
Bremerton, WA 98312
TELEPHONE (360) 377-7691
EACSIMILE (360) 377-5484

I know that Jennifer is employed by Larry. Her first work was cleaning his house. The house was in disarray, and the primary first cleaning implements were a shovel and a push broom. I have known her to clean houses on several other occasions that were in

severe disarray and return them to a habitable condition. She is very good at it.

Her employment duties gradually transitioned, or expanded, from just this work, to odd

jobs and maintenance tasks, to a sort of personal attendant and personal trainer. The

primary item that led to her work being more of a personal attendant was a CPAP

machine. After noticing that Larry was habitually groggy and falling asleep, she

researched the issue and suspected the problem might be sleep apnea. She arranged for

him to visit the appropriate specialists and it was confirmed, and a CPAP was prescribed.

But it was problematic. Larry could not put his CPAP mask on securely enough for it to

work properly, and would take it off in his sleep. She was instrumental in getting past

this, and Larry began showing improvement in overall alertness. She became a live-in

attendant, and was paid a modest daily stipend.

Jennifer was very happy to relate to me favorable comments from the neighbor's, who

saw them out walking now. The neighbor's were very happy to see the improvements in

Larry, and his home, and to see him getting the care that they knew he needed.

The sleep apnea was the first medical condition she attended to, but Larry had also been

diagnosed with Parkinson's. Larry described it as being a 'death sentence''. Jennifer

researched Parkinson's to learn what the current thinking was regarding treatment, and

what the locally available resources were. After consulting with many professionals, and

much reading, she gradually worked out a regimen of exercises and a routine of activities

intended to enhance his alertness and mobility. But she did not force this on him. She

Declaration of Geoffrey Cahoon \_\_- 2

BISHOP, CUNNINGHAM & ANDREWS, INC., (P.S.)

Attorneys at Law

3330 Kitsap Way

was doing the research and structuring, but he was able to select and refuse what was

unacceptable. He clearly did find some of the exercises, especially riding the stationary

bicycle, very onerous, but it seemed to me he accepted some of the unpleasant parts

because he believed in the goal, and this means, of fighting back against Parkinson's and

gaining some measure of freedom. He could certainly say no when he didn't want to do

something, and did many times. So when he acceded to something he complained about,

it seemed to me that even though he complained, it was still his choice to proceed.

While they were still employer and hired help, they were also friends, and the relationship

did seem to me to become somewhat familial. They had squabbles where each felt the

other had behaved badly or was being unreasonable, but after a short time the work would

resume.

And it was quite successful. One of the professionals they saw regularly had counseled at

one point that "you can't reverse Parkinson's", but later told Jennifer that she had done it.

It was obvious to me that there had been much improvement. Larry stood straighter,

strode with more command and sureness, and seemed to be enjoying himself more.

Besides sailing on his beloved sailboat, he also went roller skating, and snow skiing.

They took trips related to Scandinavian Folk dancing, an interest they had in common.

At no time did I see a hint of avarice, or cavalier treatment of Larry's belongings, or

financial resources. Her reward seemed to be in the achievement of increased well-being

for Larry, in having a stable living arrangement at low cost, and in being employed in a

Declaration of \_Geoffrey Cahoon \_\_\_ - 3

BISHOP, CUNNINGHAM & ANDREWS, INC., (P.S.)

kind of work that seemed worthy to her, that was doing something beneficial for somebody cise.

-Geoffrey Cahoon

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Washington that the foregoing is true and correct.

Signed at Seat the WA [City and State] on Nov. 10, 2012[Date].

Geoffrey Cahoon

Geoffrey Cahon

Type name here

Box 5060, West Hills Seation Bremerton, WA 98312 TELEPHONE (360) 377-7691

FACSIMILE (360) 377-5484

#### SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON

COUNTY OF KITSAP		
In the Matter of:		
LARRY DALE CHRISTENSEN	NO. 12 2 02397 4	
Vulnerable Adult/Plaintiff,	DECLARATION OFGaylord_Lenker	
and		
JENNIFER ROACH		
Respondent.		
Gaylord_Lenker declares as follows:		
My name is Gaylord Lenker. I am 87 years old and dance 4 times a week and downhill ski in season. My wife, Chris, has Alzheimer's and has had to be moved into a care facility, so I live in my own home alone.		
Jennifer asked me to write a note and state my opinion of what I saw of her care of Larry		
Christensen. I saw loving, attentive, compassionate care. Jennifer took Larry to dances		
and he rejuvenated. I asked Larry about the "deal" and he said; "I pay \$100/ day and		
living expenses". I said, "You're a business man."		
Declaration ofGaylord_Lenker ! BISHOP, CUNNINGHAM &	ANDREWS, INC (P.S.)	

When Jennifer started taking care of Larry he could not drive home from the Ballard Elks club dance at night, so her help made more life possible.

I've talked to Larry several times while he's been at the Sutherland's house and Larry emphasizes that he wants to go home.

Why hasn't anybody asked Larry what Larry wants?

Sincerely, Gaylord Lenker

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Washington that the foregoing is true and correct.

Signed at

[City and State] on // 22/20/2 [Date]. Tayland Lenker

Gaylord Lenker

Type name here

Declaration of\_ Gaylord Lenker\_\_\_\_-2

> BISHOP, CUNNINGHAM & ANDREWS, INC., (P.S.) Attorneys at Law 3330 Kitsap Way Box 5060, West Hills Station Bremerton, WA 98312 TELEPHONE (360) 377-7691

FACSIMILE (360) 377-5484

#### SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON

	COUNTY OF KITSAP	
	In the Matter of:	
	LARRY DALE CHRISTENSEN	NO. 12 2 02397 4
	Vulnerable Adult/Plaintiff,	DECLARATION OFRobert
	and	A. Carpenter
	JENNIFER ROACH	
	Respondent.	
	Robert A. Carpenter declares as fol	lows:
My name is Robert A. Carpenter. I am a retired Boeing Finance Manager and have known Larry through playing dance bands. Larry was an avid skater and dancer when I first met him. Larry went to school in Wyoming where my family resided. I have known Larry about 15 years. I know that Larry's health concerns started with a heart attack on his boat and that he recovered from that to continue dancing.		
My recollection is that Larry met Jennifer through dancing and, as his health deteriorated she became his caregiver and constant companion.		
	Declaration ofRobert A. Carpenter 1  BISHOP, CUNNINGHAM & ANDREWS, INC., (P.S.)  Attorneys at Law  3330 Kitsap Way  Box 5060, West Hills Station	

Bremerton, WA 98312 TELEPHONE (360) 377-7691 FACSIMILE (360) 377-5484

I do not know the Sutherlands, or their rationale for keeping her away from Larry with a restraining order. My opinion is that Larry would not have survived his medical emergencies if Jennifer had not been involved.

I do not know Larry's current mental condition or his desires in this matter.

I believe it would be a grave injustice to Larry to keep Jennifer from seeing him, and I know from personal experience with my open heart surgery and five other major surgeries, that without a certain amount of exercise one will not get better or survive.

I know that Jennifer would comply with any therapy or exercise program as recommended by Larry's doctors. My understanding is that Jennifer quit her job to take care of Larry and my observation was that she was providing excellent care and companionship to Larry.

I feel that Larry's desires and opinions should be sought out and considered in this matter.

My observation is that Larry's quality of life has vastly improved with Jennifer's care.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Washington that the foregoing is true and correct.

Signed at Wirkland WasH. [City and State] on 11-10-12 [Date].

Robert A. Carpenter

Declaration of \_\_Robert A. Carpenter\_\_-2

BISHOP, CUNNINGHAM & ANDREWS, INC., (P.S.)

In the Matter of:		
LARRY DALE CHRISTENSEN	NO. 12 2 02397 4	
Vulnerable Adult/Plaintiff,	DECLARATION OF Ronald_ J. Dartnall	
and		
JENNIFER ROACH		
Respondent.		
Ronald J. Dartnall declares as follows:		

To whom it may concern in reference to Larry Christianson and Miss Jennifer Roach:

My name is Ronald J. Dartnall and I consider myself an acquaintance and friend of Jennifer Roach and Larry Christianson. I need to inform people that exercise is especially good for Parkinson's and coronary heart disease. I'm a Pharmacist, 92 years old and go ballroom dancing three times a week. I have had an aortic valve installed thirty three years ago and have five stents, also. My cardiologist says that moderate exercise (such as ballroom dancing) is especially good for my all around health, so I have seen Jennifer

Declaration of Ronald J. Dartnall \_\_\_ - t

BISHOP, CUNNINGHAM & ANDREWS, INC., (P.S.)
Attorneys at Law
3330 Kitsap Way
Box 5060, West Hills Station
Bremerton, WA 98312
TELEPHONE (360) 377-7691
FACSIMILE (360) 377-5484

dance with Larry very carefully to make sure that he doesn't fall. A side benefit of the

dancing for Larry is that he enjoys the music and sees his friends at the dance.

I met Larry at Bothell Senior Center about three years ago. He usually went there

dancing and for the last two years, Jennifer was always with him and would dance when

others weren't his partner.

Three years ago I met Jennifer at Bothell Senior Center and can tell you that she is a very

honest person and tries and does help everyone if she can. She leads a very healthy life

and will help anyone in need of assistance. She takes very good care of Larry in every

way. I've been to Larry's house and observed this. She has an exceptionally good outlook

on life and lives life to the fullest. Jennifer went to the University of Washington and

studied Engineering. She is a great encourager of people. She is thrifty and lives within

her means.

Ronald J. Dartnall

I spent 7 years at the University of Washington and graduated in Pharmacy and belong to

Rho Chi, the Pharmacy Honorary. I, also, took Pre-Medicine and belong to Pi Mu Chi,

the Pre-Medicine Honorary.

I had three years of service in the Maritime Service during World War II and was the

medical officer on board the various ships on which I served. I have owned three Drug

Declaration of Ronald J. Dartnall \_\_\_\_- 2

BISHOP, CUNNINGHAM & ANDREWS, INC., (P.S.)

Attorneys at Law

Stores and worked as a male nurse in the Marine Hospital in Cleveland, Ohio.	While
there, I worked in their Hospital Pharmacy, as well.	

Ronald J. Dartnall

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Washington that the foregoing is true and correct.

Signed at Wordintille Wash. [City and State] on Nov. 19.2012 [Date].

Ronald J. Dartnall

Ronald J. Dartnall

Type name here

FACSIMILE (360) 377-5484

In the Matter of:		
LARRY DALE CHRISTENSEN	NO. 12 2 02397 4	
Vulnerable Adult/Plaintiff,	DECLARATION OF Teresa Delano	
and	Teresa_Detailo	
JENNIFER ROACH		
Respondent.		
Teresa Delano declares as follows:		

To whom it may concern,

My husband and I moved in two houses down from Larry in June 2012. We have not known Larry and Jennifer for very long, but we have seen them out in the yard and/or walking during the approximately 4 months that we have lived here. We pass Larry's house several times a day to walk our dogs or to go to work, run errands, etc. Since we have not been here very long, we have no comparisons of what Larry was like before Jennifer was around to assist him. But, I can say that the relationship appeared positive and nothing unusual seemed to be occurring. I was always impressed with Jennifer's

Declaration of Teresa Delano - 1

BISHOP, CUNNINGHAM & ANDREWS, INC., (P.S.)
Attorneys at Law
3330 Kitsap Way
Box 5060, West Hills Station
Bremerton, WA 98312
TELEPHONE (360) 377-7691
FACSIMILE (360) 377-5484

patience and Larry's drive to keep moving. I am not an expert (other than from my own recovery from a serious injury), but I do believe it is important to keep moving and to be at "home" when you are recovering. It's also important to have someone in your life to keep you on track and to keep you motivated to get better. My impression has been that this is what Jennifer was providing Larry...health care assistance, friendship, and motivation. Thank you, Teresa Delano I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Washington that the foregoing is true and correct. Signed at Woodin Ville, WA [City and State] on 11/1 2012 [Date]. Tuesa Delano

Type name here

Teresa Delano

Declaration of Teresa Delano \_\_\_\_- 2

BISHOP, CUNNINGHAM & ANDREWS, INC., (P.S.)

#### SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON

	COUNTY OF KITSAP		
	In the Matter of:		
	LARRY DALE CHRISTENSEN	NO. 12 2 02397 4	
	Vulnerable Adult/Plaintiff,	DECLARATION OF	
	and	Brigit_ Dixon	
	JENNIFER ROACH		
_	Respondent.		
	Brigit Dixon declares as follows:		
	RE: Larry Christensen To whom it may concern,		
	My name is Brigit Dixon and I live in Snohomish, WA. I met Jennifer Roach and Larry		
	Christensen at the Mill Creek YMCA over the past year while working out. One day I		
	felt led to approach them to tell them how nice it was to see them there working hard to		
	get Larry back up to par. I introduced myself to	them and I asked if Jennifer was a family	
	member because she took such good care of La	rry and really cared for his well being.	
	Declaration ofBrigit Dixon 1 BISHOP, CUNNINGHAM & /		

BISHOP, CUNNINGHAM & ANDREWS, INC., (P.S., Attorneys at Law 3330 Kitsup Way Box 5060, West Hills Station Bremerton, WA 98312 TELEPHONE (360) 377-7691 FACSIMILE (360) 377-5484 Larry was always chipper and would make jokes with me when I would stop to chat with them. I would run into them a few times a week and it was always nice to see them and hear about how far Larry was coming along and how he was able to get back to doing the things he loved, such as hiking and dancing.

When I first met them Larry was barely able to walk, but the past few months he was getting around very well and it was so encouraging to see him progress so well. I hadn't seen them lately and I was approached this week by Jennifer who informed me of what had happened to Larry and I was very saddened to hear that Jennifer was no longer allowed to care for him. I am praying and hoping that all of this gets straightened out and that the truth will prevail.

If you have any questions please feel free to contact me.

Thanks, Brigit Dixon

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Washington that the foregoing is true and correct.

Signed at Snohonish, WA [City and State] on 11/12/12 [Date].

Myth. May

Brigit Dixon

Type name here

Declaration of Brigit Dixon \_\_\_\_-2

BISHOP, CUNNINGHAM & ANDREWS, INC., (P.S.)

In the Matter of:			
LARRY DALE CHRISTENSEN	NO. 12 2 02397 4		
Vulnerable Adult/Plaintiff,	DECLARATION OF		
and			
JENNIFER ROACH			
Respondent.			
Jack R. Ellisondeclares as follows:			
Hi- I have known Larry and Jennifer for several years by acquaintanceship at the Ballard			
Elks Club, and must compliment Jennifer on her attention to the needs of Larry during this time. I			
am sure she was a positive influence for Larry's benefitJack R. Ellison			
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Washington that the foregoing is true and correct.			
Signed at Seatth W. Ash Deft [City and State] on Novel, 2012 [Date].			
	Jack R. Ellison		
	Type name here		
Declaration oflack R. Ellison I			

BISHOP, CUNNINGHAM & ANDREWS, INC., (P.S.)

Attorneys at Law 3330 Kitsap Way Box 5060, West Hills Station Bremerton, WA 98312 TELEPHONE (360) 377-7691

FACSIMILE (360) 377-5484

	COUNTY OF KITSAP	
	In the Matter of:	1
	LARRY DALE CHRISTENSEN	NO. 12 2 02397 4
	Vulnerable Adult/Plaintiff,	DECLARATION OF
	and	Marvin_Flaherty
:	JENNIFER ROACH	
L	Respondent.	
	Marvin_Flaherty declares as follows:	
I was an associate professor at the University of Washington for 20 years and Chairma of Dept. of Building Construction, retired. I also was a Builder/developer for senior housing projects along the west coast.		
I met Larry Christensen 15-20 years ago. We both went to dances at the Ballard Elk the North Shore Senior Center. He seemed to be a pretty good dancer and was a rea active guy and we would have lively chats there.		e a pretty good dancer and was a really
	Declaration ofMarvin_Flaherty 1 BISHOP, CUNNINGHAM &.	

Sometime around 4 years ago he started looking real bad. He was physically declining

real fast and his memory wasn't so good. We were all really worried about his driving.

He was still driving himself to the dances. We all thought he would kill himself or

someone else.

I remember one time 3 or 4 years ago he passed out on the dance floor and he was living

alone. He was a wreck. He could hardly stand up himself. I don't see how he could

dance at all. He did pretty much stop dancing and just would sit and watch or have cake

in the cafe and visit with friends.

Jennifer started showing up at the North Shore Senior Center about 3 years ago. She's a

pretty young thing and a real good polka dancer. She became my regular polka partner

(they play 2 polkas each Wednesday,) so I knew when she was missing. She dances with

a lot of us older fellas and seems to have a good time as she is always smiling.

She told me that she had started helping Larry out at the house and then they were

exercising together and then they were showing up at the dances together. She would

dance with Larry when no one else did.

I would make a point to talk to Larry every time he showed up and he seemed a lot

happier. And this last year he was back on the dance floor. He's not as good as he used to

be, but he's moving around out there and doing OK. All that exercising they were doing

Declaration of Marvin\_Flaherty\_\_\_-2

BISHOP, CUNNINGHAM & ANDREWS, INC., (P.S.)

Attorneys at Law

3330 Kitsap Way

Box 5060, West Hills Station

Bremerton, WA 98312

TELEPHONE (360) 377-7691

FACSIMILE (360) 377-5484

1 . . F . . IJ . . Filing and gaping to have a good time as one is always similing

seems to have paid off. I think Jennifer is real good for Larry. No one in their right mind			
would break up such a successful partnership.			
Sincerely, Marvin Flaherty			
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Washington that the foregoing is true and correct.			
Signed at Edmond, WA [City and State] on Nov 21, 20(2[Date].			
mon tlakery			
Marvin_Flaherty			
Type name here			

#### SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON

COUNTY OF	KITSAP				
In the Matter o	f:				
LARRY DALE	E CHRISTENSEN	NO. 12 2 02397 4			
	Vulnerable Adult/Plaintiff,	DECLARATION OF Diana Lee Hagen			
and		Dialia_Ecc_Hagen			
JENNIFER RO	DACH				
	Respondent.				
Diana Lee	Hagen declares as follows:				
	To Whom It May Concern: This is a letter of character reference for Jennifer Roach.				
I have known Jennifer for 11 years through our work together at First Church of					
Christ, Scientist, Renton, from 1998-2009. I can characterize Jennifer as loving, generous					
and industrio	us.				
Jennifer demonstrated her generosity to church by providing a free janitorial					
service from her cleaning business for approximately 10 years, which resulted in a large					
cost-savings.					
Declaration of Diana Lee Hagen 1 BISHOP, CUNNINGHAM & ANDREWS, INC., (P.S.) Attorneys at Law					

P, CUNNINGHAM & ANDREWS, INC., Attorneys at Law 3330 Kitsap Way Box 5060, West Hills Station Bremerton, WA 98312 TELEPHONE (360) 377-7691 FACSIMILE (360) 377-5484 as an according Or are anneally was ....

She also served as Reading Room Librarian, an appointed position, by managing the church's off-site retail business, including scheduling staff, and the daily operation of the Reading Room - bookkeeping, ordering and selling Christian Science literature.

For about 7 years she coordinated the church's annual outreach activity by distributing free Christian Science literature during the Renton River Days Festival.

In addition to these activities. I have known Jennifer to serve on various church committees including ushering, house and grounds, Bible workshops, and teaching Sunday School.

As the Assistant Sunday School Superintendent, she participated in conducting Sunday School church services. One time she had an opportunity to meet local neighborhood kids and invited them to Sunday School.

During our association as church members, Jennifer has been loving, kind, generous, and actively involved in her community.

Sincerely, Diana Lee Hagen

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Washington that the foregoing is true and correct.

Signed at Rindon, Washington [City and State] on Washing 12, 2012 [Date].

Diana Lee Hagen

Type name here

Busin La Hagan

Diana Lee Hagen \_\_\_ - 2 Declaration of

BISHOP, CUNNINGHAM & ANDREWS, INC. (P.S.)

In the Matter of:	
LARRY DALE CHRISTENSEN	NO. 12 2 02397 4
Vulnerable Adult/Plaintiff,	DECLARATION OFKaren
and	Hebert
JENNIFER ROACH	
Respondent.	
Karen Hebert declares as follows:	

My name is Karen Hebert. I have lived with and helped my elderly parents for over 12 years, providing them the possibility of staying in their own home, which was always important to them. Last month, at 93 1/2 years old, my father died at home from Alzheimer's complications. Tomorrow my mother turns 93. My living here has allowed them to be active in the community with both young and older people. We attend many social functions every week apart from doctor appointments and errands. My parents met in 1948 when my father became my mother's ballroom instructor at dance classes near the

Declaration of \_\_\_Karen Hebert\_\_\_- I

BISHOP, CUNNINGHAM & ANDREWS, INC., (P.S.)
Attorneys at Law
3330 Kitsap Way
Box 5060, West Hills Station
Bremerton, WA 98312
TELEPHONE (360) 377-7691
FACSIMILE (360) 377-5484

UW while they were students. They were waltzing right up to the last few weeks, both at

social events and in the kitchen at home.

I have known Jennifer Roach since 2007. From the beginning, Jennifer offered friendly

assistance with my parents, helping to support as they walked, especially on stairs,

outside, or on uneven ground in dark parking lots. She accompanied them through buffet

lines, carrying plates and cups for them. She often helped one or the other into the car,

fastening seat belts and also later, when necessary, lifting walkers and wheelchairs into

our car. Her thoughtfulness is appreciated.

She cheerfully greets us and has always generously sat and visited with my parents at

various functions. My mother so looks forward to time with Jennifer.

A few years ago, Jennifer began talking about Larry, an elderly gentleman she had met at

a weekly senior dance. They started meeting up for lunches and a movie, as he was

grateful for her companionship. Eventually, at his request, she helped him with some

housekeeping, shopping, and appointments. We were introduced to Larry during this

time, and health-wise, he seemed in pretty bad shape and worsening with Parkinson's

disease. My mother, an RN, voiced concern over his condition. Over time, we watched

with amazement as, under Jennifer's care, Larry improved and grew stronger, much more

self-sufficient, and more cognizant. Occasionally, Jennifer brought him to dances or

dance workshops. He danced when he could and enjoyed the music and the company.

Declaration of Karen Hebert - 2

BISHOP, CUNNINGHAM & ANDREWS, INC., (P.S.)

Attorneys at Law 3330 Kitsap Way Hc was conversant with us. Once time in August 2012, I walked up two flights of stairs

behind Larry in the manner I have been trained to, spotting him, making sure he was safe.

He was quite steady and walked by himself. Jennifer and Larry have taken several trips,

which he enjoyed, one just this past summer 2012. I think traveling significantly engages

a person's mind as one connects to diversity and beauty.

As Jennifer and I were friends, once even rooming together at an out-of-town weekend

dance workshop, she often told me of the avenues she tried, agencies she contacted, and

measures she used attempting to address Larry's numerous health issues, such as his lack

of sleep due to apnea, his unsteady gait, safe requisite exercise, and his ofttimes mental

confusion. We compared notes about care-taking, brainstormed ideas and solutions for

specific situations and helps available, and whenever we witnessed exciting progress or

successes, we also shared our triumphs.

In my family, I have been here on a daily basis with my parents, but my brother also lived

here for over two years in 2009 after my mother suffered a serious fall. My two sisters

also help, especially with meals. Larry appeared not to have family available to him while

both his health and memory were declining. From my observation, in the absence of

family intervention when Larry's health was in crisis, Jennifer's care has competently and

with kindness, assured Larry's home and health needs have been well met while

prolonging his ability to live an exciting, enriching, and full life.

Declaration of Karen Hebert - 3

BISHOP, CUNNINGHAM & ANDREWS, INC., (P.S.)

Attorneys at Law

3330 Kitsap Way

Box 5060, West Hills Station

Bremerton, WA 98312

TELEPHONE (360) 377-7691 FACSIMILE (360) 377-5484

ura alea enarea our triumpne CHARACTER

I believe Jennifer's involvement has kept Larry active in the larger community, provided insightful health solutions for him, and afforded him the opportunity to live happily in his own home for several years.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Washington that the foregoing is true and correct.

Signed at Seattle, WA [City and State] on NOV 20, 20 [Bate].

Karen Hebert

Type name here

#### SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON

COUNTY OF KITSAP			
In the Matter of:  LARRY DALE CHRISTENSEN  Vulnerable Adult/Plaintiff,  and  JENNIFER ROACH	NO. 12 2 02397 4  DECLARATION OFRay_CHenning		
Respondent.	<u> </u>		
Ray C. Henning declares as follows:			
I was introduced to Larry Christensen 3 years ag	go at the Sunday night dance at the		
Ballard Elk's. I observed that Larry was afflicte	d with Parkinson's. I also met Jennifer		
Roach and understood she was an assistant for Larry. I had the pleasure of dancing with			
Jennifer on many occasions and understood she was supervising a physical exercise			
program to improve Larry's physical condition.			
I observed Larry's improved physical abilities at least one year ago. Jennifer remarked to			
me that the exercise program was improving La	rry's motor skills and balance and I		
noticed the tremors in his hands were reduced.			

Declaration of \_\_\_\_Ray C. Henning\_\_- 1

BISHOP, CUNNINGHAM & ANDREWS, INC., (P.S.)

I think it is wonderful that a caring and ded	icated person such as Jennifer has been able
to improve Larry's condition.	
Sincerely Ray C. Henning.	
true and correct.	s of the state of Washington that the foregoing is
Signed at	[City and State] on//_/ [/Qate].
Signed at	[City and state] on
	May C. Henring Ja
	Type name here

In the Matter of:				
LARRY DALE CHRISTENSEN	NO. 12 2 02397 4			
Vulnerable Adult/Plaintiff,	DECLARATION OF			
and	Gary_ Hough_			
JENNIFER ROACH				
Respondent.				
Gary Hough declares as follows:				
To whom it may concern;				
I have known Larry for about 12 years, beginning when we bought a vacant lot				
and built a house very close to his home. Larry has a good wit and he would stop				
by our construction site often where we would chat. Over the subsequent years I				
observed Larry's health deteriorate due to age, Legionnaires' disease and				

Declaration of \_\_\_Gary Hough \_\_ - !

BISHOP, CUNNINGHAM & ANDREWS, INC., (P.S.)
Attorneys at Law
3330 Kitsap Way
Box 5060, West Hills Station
Bremerton, WA 98312
TELEPHONE (360) 377-7691
FACSIMILE (360) 377-5484

Parkinson's. To improve his spirits and physical deterioration, he went dancing

and looked pretty dapper in pressed shirt and suspenders.

The last few years Larry has had a lady, Jennifer Roach, taking him on long daily walks past our street and around the neighborhood. Lately, a few neighbors placed benches and chairs so he could rest. He seemed resolute in this role, and never complained to me as to this routine.

Respectfully,

Gary Hough

Neighbor

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Washington that the foregoing is true and correct.

Signed al DOOD (DUICE WIL [City and State] on pol 11 701 [Date].

Type name here

Declaration of \_\_\_Gary Hough \_\_ - 2

_	_			- 25
т	the	N 4 ~	44.00	~4:
111	1100	IVIN.	1167	O1:

LARRY DALE CHRISTENSEN

Vulnerable Adult/Plaintiff,

and

JENNIFER ROACH

NO. 12 2 02397 4

DECLARATION OF Beatriz Jung

Respondent.

Beatriz Jung \_\_\_\_ declares as follows:

I have known Larry for many years. He is one of the nicest men I know. He is very kind and considerate and doesn't say anything bad about anybody. I dance with him every Wednesday. This is important because I can't see and have no way to ask anyone to dance with me. But Larry, he always asks me to dance and even after the dances he sits with me and talks to me while I wait for my bus driver to come get me.

Larry used to be a very good dancer, one of the best. Then he got sick, I think it must have been about 4 years ago, and he had a much harder time dancing with me. After that his right hand tremor was getting pretty bad and his left hand was shaking too. He

Declaration of Beatriz Jung - 1

BISHOP, CUNNINGHAM & ANDREWS, INC., (P.S.)
Attorneys at Law
3330 Kitsap Way
Box 5060, West Hills Station
Bremerton, WA 98312
TELEPHONE (360) 377-7691

FACSIMILE (360) 377-5484

said the doctor told him he had essential tremor, but later he learned he had Parkinson's disease. His balance was also effected and his feet didn't move well. I was quite worried about him.

Dancing is very good for people who have Parkinson's disease. We have 3 other men who come to the North Shore Senior Center who have Parkinson's disease.

Larry introduced me to a young lady friend, Jennifer Roach, about 3 years ago at the North Shore Senior Center dance. I liked her. Later I learned that she had started helping Larry organize his house. I think she came to all the Wednesday dances from then on.

I got to know her a little better after she moved in with Larry 2 years ago. She said she was helping Larry get better and that they had started exercising together. For a while Larry didn't want to dance at all. He said that his dancing was too bad and that no one should have to put up with dancing with him. So he would sit and talk with me. He seemed to really like having Jennifer as company in his home.

Now he is dancing again. He says he exercises a lot and all I can say is that I can't believe the difference. When he quit dancing all he could do was a few fox trott steps and then he would forget what he was trying to do or his feet would stop moving and he would just turn me one way and then the other. Now he's doing a lot of his old moves again and moving all around the dance floor. I can't believe how much he has improved. He's not as good as he used to be, but I thought that he would never return to the dance floor again. Jennifer must be doing something right to cause such amazing improvement and Larry seems happy. It is so sad that he cannot attend the dances with his old friends

Declaration of Beatriz Jung - 2

BISHOP, CUNNINGHAM & ANDREWS, INC., (P.S.)
Attorneys at Law
3330 Kitsap Way
Box 5060, West Hills Station
Bremerton, WA 98312

right now because he is staying across the water at Port Orchard. I hope he can return
home as I know he loves living in the home he built very much and he says it's only 10
minutes from the Wednesday dance.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Washington that the foregoing is true and correct.

Signed at Bothell, WA
[City and State] on Nov 7, 20/2 [Date].

Beatriz Jung

Type name here

3330 Kitsap Way Box 5060, West Hills Station Bremerton, WA 98312

TELEPHONE (360) 377-7691 FACSIMILE (360) 377-5484

LARRY DALE CHRISTENSEN	NO. 12 2 02397 4
Vulnerable Adult/Plaintiff, and	DECLARATION OFShabu_Lakhani
JENNIFER ROACH  Respondent.	

I was diagnosed with Parkinson's disease in 2010. Once you've been diagnosed with PD you notice everyone else who has the disease and ask about how they are doing.

I work in grocery at Top Food grocery and Larry and Jennifer would often come in and eat from our deli and salad bar which is right next to the grocery dept. Jennifer and I would often talk about Larry and she would ask about how I was controlling my symptoms. She shared with me Parkinson's information she had found out; exercise classes and conferences that were available including the Pedaling for Parkinson's

Declaration of Shabu Lakhani - l

BISHOP, CUNNINGHAM & ANDREWS, INC., (P.S.)
Attorneys at Law
3330 Kitsap Way
Box 5060, West Hills Station
Bremerton, WA 98312
TELEPHONE (360) 377-7691
FACSIMILE (360) 377-5484

program at the Y. I wasn't able to enroll in that program because of work, but she

encouraged me to get back on my bicycle as I used to ride often.

I have notice over the last 2 years that Larry is walking better. His balance is better and

his gate is a lot smoother. He is able to walk from the deli to the restrooms now without

stopping. It's obvious that Larry is improving with Jennifer's help and he looks happy to

me. I was shocked to hear that anyone would accuse Jennifer of abuse.

One thing you need to know about Parkinson's. Stress makes the symptoms worse, a lot

worse and changing the routine Larry had with Jennifer for over 2 years I'm sure would

be very stressful to him. I feel very sorry that Larry is not allowed to be in the home

which I understand he build 40 years ago and that Jennifer and Larry no longer come to

cat dinner in our store as we all enjoyed seeing them together.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Washington that the foregoing is

true and correct.

Signed at	aliva boon	WA	[City and State] on 11/10/12	[Date	ī
DIRECTOR OF	A. O	• •	City and Same on 1	1	ъ.

Serlandi

Shabu Lakhani

Type name here

Declaration of Shabu Lakhani - 2

In the Matter of:	1
LARRY DALE CHRISTENSEN	NO. 12 2 02397 4
Vulnerable Adult/Plaintiff, and JENNIFER ROACH	DECLARATION OFMargarita Andrijic
Respondent.	
Margarita Andrijic declares as follows:	

I, Margarita Andrijic, have known Larry Christensen for approximately 15 years.

In those 15 years Larry has been upbeat even when his doctor diagnosed him with

"essential tremor." He continued his activities such as boating, traveling, dancing and
social events.

Then his diagnosis was changed to Parkinson's. When Larry informed me of his latest diagnosis he also told me that he was adamant about continuing to live a full life. It was apparent that he realized that Parkinson's was going to be a tough battle. Larry determinedly continued with his routine plus additional exercises when Jenny Roach

Declaration of Margarita Andrijic - I

BISHOP, CUNNINGHAM & ANDREWS, INC., (P.S.)
Attorneys at Law
3330 Kitsap Way
Box 5060, West Hills Station
Bremerton, WA 98312
TELEPHONE (360) 377-7691
FACSIMILE (360) 377-5484

became his "personal assistant" as Larry called Jenny. Jenny encouraged him to be as active as possible with not only physical activities but mental as well. She carefully planned healthful meals for him as well as seeing that he was clean and well dressed.

Larry many times expressed to me how fortunate he was to have Jenny as his personal assistant who had his best interest at heart. It was a pleasure to converse with Larry as he was always with it, especially concerning world events. A man, who in spite of Parkinson's, was determined to educate himself and keep his health.

He reminds me of Michael J. Fox who is a shinning example for those who have Parkinson's. Jenny cannot be thanked enough for being aware of Larry's needs and knowledge about Parkinson's.

Many thanks to Jenny and my best,

Margarita.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Washington that the foregoing is true and correct.

Signed at Sake Sout Park, [City and State] on 10 Nov 12 [Date].

Margarita Andrijic

Margarita Andrijic

Type name here

#### SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON

COUNTY OF KITSAP				
In the Matter of:				
LARRY DALE CHRISTENSEN	NO. 12 2 02397 4			
Vulnerable Adult/Plaintiff,	DECLARATION OF Bob_Bakke			
and	Boo_Barke_			
JENNIFER ROACH				
Respondent.				
Bob Bakke declares as follows:				
I have known Larry for about ten years.  He is a member of the Pacesetters club which is a social club for singles. He is a ballroom dancer and he went to the Lake City Elks and Lynnwood Eagles and the Northshore Senior Center.  He was having difficulty walking about three years ago.  He has been with Jennifer for about two years. He has become more mobile by exercising and walking. He had been in a good environment during that time and Jennifer is				
Declaration ofBob Bakke 1 BISHOP, CUNNINGHAM & A Attorneys at				

responsible for the improvement.
Bob Bakke.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Washington that the foregoing is true and correct.
Signed at <u>Sea+1/e WA</u> [City and State] on <u>/////20/2</u> [Date].
Bob Bakke  Bob Bakke  Type name here

Declaration of \_\_\_Bob Bakke \_\_-2

BISHOP, CUNNINGHAM & ANDREWS, INC., (P.S.)
Attorneys at Law
3330 Kitsap Way
Box 5060, West Hills Station
Bremerton, WA 98312
TELEPHONE (360) 377-7691
FACSIMILE (360) 377-5484

In the Matter of:	
LARRY DALE CHRISTENSEN	NO. 12 2 02397 4
Vulnerable Adult/Plaintiff, and JENNIFER ROACH	DECLARATION OFKenneth A Bartanen
Respondent.	

Kenneth A Bartanen declares as follows:

I would like to stand up for Jennifer Roach's character. She has spent the last couple years devoting her time and energy to helping Larry Christensen. She has tirelessly worked for him to regain his health while he developed debilitating symptoms of Parkinson's disease. From the very early signs of this disease she has been by his side, working for him to find ways of treating it, and researching the nature of his condition. It has been amazing how much work she has put into this and I believe they have been successful in turning the problem around for the better.

Declaration of Kenneth A Bartanen - 1

BISHOP, CUNNINGHAM & ANDREWS, INC., (P.S.) Attorneys at Law 3330 Kitsap Way Box 5060, West Hills Station Bremerton, WA 98312 TELEPHONE (360) 377-7691 FACSIMILE (360) 377-5484

When Larry and her traveled to Norway to attend Nordlek 2012 I got a good look at how much work she was involved with. Larry bravely did what he needed to take care of himself while Jennifer kept him doing his daily exercises. Larry was of good character and appeared to enjoy himself. He was of quick wit and great thought process. Larry's short term memory was suffering it appeared, though I had hopes for his recovery. Both Larry, Jennifer and three of us other folk dancers stayed in the house there in Norway for five or six days.

I believe Jennifer has been extremely busy with Larry in the past few months. She keeps up her hope and when she told me Larry was improving with walking and such I believed her. I have been a friend of Jennifer's for four or five years.

I have lived in Ballard on the same street in Seattle, WA for over 30 years. I have worked as a crane operator at a steel mill for 28 years. I belong to two folkdance groups, Tanhuajat and Leikarringen, and am associated with many other community oriented projects.

#### Kenneth A Bartanen

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Washington that the foregoing is true and correct.

Signed at Scientle Windington [City and State] on 11-12-2012 [Date].

Kenneth A Bartanen

Type name here

Kereneth a Barren

Declaration of Kenneth A Bartanen - 2

BISHOP, CUNNINGHAM & ANDREWS, INC., (P.S.)

	COUNT OF KITSAI		
	In the Matter of:		
	LARRY DALE CHRISTENSEN	NO. 12 2 02397 4	
	Vulnerable Adult/Plaintiff,	DECLARATION OF Brad Boardman	
	and	BradBoardman	
	JENNIFER ROACH		
	Respondent.		
	Brad Boardmandeclares as follows:		
	To Whom It May Concern:		
I have known Jennifer Roach for approximately 17 years as a fellow church member.			
I have served on several church committees with Jenifer including teller, Renton Rive			
	Days, Board of Directors, House & Grounds (building maintenance) and Systems		
	Programming.		
	Declaration ofBrad Boardman1	AIDDENIO BIC. (DC)	

BISHOP, CUNNINGHAM & ANDREWS, INC., (P.S.)
Attorneys at Law
3330 Kitsap Way
Box 5060, West Hills Station
Bremerton, WA 98312
TELEPHONE (360) 377-7691
FACSIMILE (360) 377-5484

Her qualifications for these positions have proven Jennifer a person of highest intelligence. Her spiritual capabilities have been of great benefit to this church & its members00 6000 600000

Fulfillment of the above positions has proven Jennifer's principles and integrity to be of the highest development and our church membership holds her in highest regard.

Sincerely,	Machine
Brad Board	

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Washington that the foregoing is true and correct.

Signed at MHFCEVAUEY WILLICHY and State on 11/14/12 [Date].

Brad Boardman

Brad Boardman

Type name here

3336 Kissap Way Box 5060, West Hills Station Bromerton, WA 98312

TELFPHONE (360) 377-7691